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January 30,2007 

Ea Overnight Delivery 

Tel: 256.382.7030 

Ms. Beth Salak, Director 
c/o h4r. Frank Tmeblood, Regulatory Analyst 
Competitive Markets & Enforcement 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard \ 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
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Re: Business Telecom, Inc. d/b/a BTI - Long Distance Tariff Revisions 

Dear Ms. Sal&: 

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are an original and four (4) copies of revisions to 
Business Telecom, Inc. &la BTI's long distance tarif€. The revisions bear an issue date of 
January 31, 2007, and an effective date of February 1, 2007. The following sheets contain 
changes t O  be filed: 

- Sheet ChanPe Made 
4Sth Revised Sheet 2 
15* Revised Sheet 2.1 
5th Revised Sheet 3 
3'd Revised Sheet 86 
31d Revised Sheet 101 
3'd Revised Sheet 112 

Updates Check Sheet 
Updates Check Sheet 
Updates Check Sheet 
Reduces Switched Long Distance (53 1) per minute rates 
Reduces Switched Long Distance (165) per minute rates 
Reduces Switched Long Distance (199) per minute rates 

This filing reduces per minute switched service usage rates. These rate reductions are being made 
in conjunction with Docket No. 030961-TI; Commission Order No. PSC-03-1461-FOF-TL and 
Florida Statute §364.163(2). The rate reductions represent the flow-through obligations of 
Business Telecom, Inc. in response to this order. 

Business Telecom, Inc. is also submitting work papers in support of this filing to Ms. Blanco 
Bayo. Portions of the materials supplied are confidential and are being filed according to Chapter 
364.183(1), Florida Statutes. A copy of the redacted work paper is attached to this filing for 
coordination purposes. 

In addition, an inadvertent error was found on page 112 of this tariff. Effective November 1, 
2005, Switched Long Distance Service (199) First Choice's per minute rate was reduced by 
2.25% to $0.0660 in conjunction with Docket No. 030961-TI, Commission Order No. PSC-03- 
1461-FOF-TL and Florida Statute §364.163(2). However, due to a typographical error, the 
$0.0660 rate was entered in the tariff as $0.0600. Due to this error' the current reduction on page 
112 appears to be an increase. However, the new rate of $0.630 is actually a 4.47% reduction. 

This claim of confidentialit, s tiled by or on behalf of a 
"telco" for confidential D i e /  o ~b --a 7 . The 
document is in locked storage pending adFice on handling. 
To access the material, )our name must be on the CASR. 
If undocketed, !our dhision director must proFide Hritten 
permission before you can access it. 



Ms. Beth Sal& 
Director of Competitive Markets & Enforcement 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Page 2 
January 30,2007 

Please acknowledge receipt of t h s  filing by date-stamping the enclosed cover letter labeled 
‘return receipt’ and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that 
purpose. 

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at 256-382-7090. Thank 
you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Traci Tidmorc 
Regulatory Manager 

Enclosures 

cc: Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of Commission Clerk 
And Administrative Services 



Business Telecom, Inc. 
d/b/a BTI 

FL Tariff #2 
48''' Revised Sheet 2 

Cancels 47" Revised Sheet 2 

CHECK SHEET 

Sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Origmal and 
revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the 
date on the bottom of this page. 

Page 
1 
2 

2.1 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

11.1 
12 

12.1 
13 
14 

14.1 
15 

15.1 
15.2 
15.3 
15.4 
15.5 
15.6 
15.7 

Revision 
2Ild Rev. 
4gth Rev. 
1 5 th Rev. 
5 'I1 Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1'' Rev. 
Original 
Original 
1" Rev. 
2nd Rev. 
lst Rev. 
2Ild Rev. 
1'' Rev. 
lSt Rev. 
3Td Rev. 
lSt Rev. 
1'' Rev. 
1 '' Rev. 
2Iid Rev. 
lSt Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Page 
15.8 

* 15.9 
15.10 

* 15.11 
15.12 
15.13 
15.14 
15.15 
15.16 
15.17 
15.18 
15.19 
15.20 

16 
16.1 
17 
18 
19 
20 

20.1 
20.1.1 
20.1.2 
20.2 

20.2.1 
20.3 
21 

* 

Revision 
Original 
Origmal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1" Rev. 
Original 
Original 
1 '' Rev. 
Original 
1 St Rev. 
Origmal 
1" Rev. 
5 'I1 Rev. 
2nd Rev. 
1'' Rev. 
Original 
2nd Rev. 
3'd Rev. 
Original 
2nd Rev. 

Page 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

28.1 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

Revision 
Origmal 
3'd Rev. 
Original 
1'' Rev. 
1'' Rev. 
Original 
2"d Rev. 
Original 
1" Rev. 
1 St Rev. 
Origmal 
1" Rev. 
Original 
Original 
1'' Rev. 
Original 
1 '' Rev. 
lSt Rev. 
Original 
1 st Rev. 
1 st Rev. 
Original 
4th Rev. 
Original 
3rdRev. . 

* - Indicates Sheets included with this filing. 

Issued: January 3 1, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2007 

Issued by: Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
Business Telecom, Inc. 
7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 
Huntsville, Alabama 35806 



Business Telecom, Inc. 
d/b/a BTI 

FL Tariff #2 
15"' Revised Sheet 2.1 

Cancels 14'h Revised Sheet 2.1 

Page 
45.1 
46 

46.1 
47 

47.1 
48 
49 
50 
51 

51.1 
52 

52.1 
53 
54 
55 

55.1 
55.1.1 
55.2 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 

Revision 
lst Rev. 
3'd Rev. 
1 St Rev. 
5"' Rev. 
Original 
1 St Rev. 
1 S t  Rev. 
Original 
1 St Rev. 
Original 
jth Rev. 
Original 
jth Rev. 
lst Rev. 
3'd Rev. 
3'd Rev. 
2'Id Rev. 
1 St Rev. 
Original 
1 St Rev. 
1 st Rev. 
Original 
Znd Rev. 
lst Rev. 

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.) 

Page Revision Page 
62 Original 85 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 

5th Rev. 
1 St Rev. 
2*ld Rev. 
Original 
1'' Rev. 
1 St  Rev. 
Origmal 
1 st Rev. 
lst Rev. 
Original 
2'Id Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
lst Rev. 
2nd Rev. 
1 St Rev. 
lst Rev. 
1 St Rev. 
1 st Rev. 
lst Rev. 
lst Rev. 

86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 

93.1 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 

Revision 
lst Rev. 

Original 
Original 
Original 
lst Rev. 
lSt Rev. 
1'' Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
lSt Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Original 
Original 
Original 
Znd Rev. 

3'd Rev. * 

3'd Rev. * 

* - Indicates Sheets included with this filing. 

Issued: January 3 1, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2007 

Issued by: Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
Business Telecom, h c .  
7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 
Huntsville, Alabama 35806 



Business Telecom, Inc. 
d/b/a BTI 

FL Tariff #2 
5'h Revised Sheet 3 

Cancels 4" Revised Sheet 3 

Page 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.) 

Revision Page Revision Page Revision 
Original 
Original 
1 St  Rev. 
Original 
Original 
1 St  Rev. 

Original 
Origmal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

3rd Rev. * 

* Indicates new or revised sheet with this filing. 

Issued: January 3 1,2007 Effective: February 1, 2007 

Issued by: Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
Business Telecom, Inc. 
7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 
Huntsville, Alabama 35806 



Business Telecom, Inc. 
d/b/a BTI 

FL Tariff # 2 
3'd Revised Sheet 86 

Cancels 2"d Revised Sheet 86 

SECTION 4 - RATES AVD CHARGES, (CONT'D.) 

4.67 BTI Switched Long Distance 

BTI Switched Long Distance is a direct dialed outbound and inbound long distance service designed 
for Business Customers who subscribe to BTI's facilities based local exchange service. The Customer 
must have three or more lines and sign a one-year teim agreement for this service. Calls are billed in 
six (6) second increments following an initial billing period of eighteen (1 8) seconds. Intrastate 
service is offered in conjunction with interstate service. 

4.67.1 Per Period Usage Rates: 

Volume of Outbound Toll Free 
Lines Service Service 

Switched Long Distance (53 1) 3+ $0.072 (R) $0.072 (R) 
Switched Long Distance (532) 11+ $0.062 $0.062 

Issued: Januaiy 3 1, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2007 

Issued by: Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
Business Telecom, Inc. 
7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 
Huntsville, Alabama 35806 



Business Telecom, Inc. 
d/b/a BTI 

FL Tariff # 2 
3'd Revised Sheet 101 

Cancels 2"d Revised Sheet 101 

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.) 

5.5 Corporate Connections * 

Corporate Connections is a combined outbound and inbound service designed for business Customers 
that subscribe to BTI service within the eligbilityperiod specified below. Calls are billed in six (6) 
second increments after an initial period, for billing purposes, of thirty (30) seconds. There is an 
interstate monthly recurring charge associated with this product. Customers must sign a one year or 
three year term plan for this product. Three year term plan customers also must commit to $500 in 
monthly volume to be eligble for the reduced rate. 

5.5.1 Per Minute Rates - One Year Term Plan: 

(A) Switched Service (165) 
(B) Dedicated Service (765) 

5.5.2 Per Minute Rates - Three Year Term Plan: 

(A) Switched Service (1 66) 
(B) Dedicated Service (766) 

* - Grandfathered to existing Customers at existing locations. 

Toll-free Outbound 
Service Service 

$0.1190 (R) $0.1190 (R) 
$0.0930 $0.0930 

Outbound Toll-free 
Service Service 
$0.1 110 $0.1 110 

$0.0750 $0.0750 

Issued: January 3 1, 2007 Effective: February 1,2007 

Issued by: Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
Business Telecom, Inc. 
7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 
Huntsville, Alabama 35806 



Business Telecom, Inc. 
d/b/a BTI 

FL Tariff # 2 
3'd Revised Sheet 112 

Cancels Znd Revised Sheet 112 

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.) 

5.16 First Choice* 

First Choice is an outbound switched long distance service offered to Business Customers for use from 
switched access lines. This service is only offered within areas of Florida that the Company provides 
local service. 

5.16.1 Installation Charge: Not Applicable 

5.16.2 Monthly Access: $0.00 

5.16.3 Minimum Billing Increment: Thirty (30)  Seconds 

5.16.4 Additional Billing Increment: Six (6)  Seconds 

5.16.5 Per Minute Rates: 

1+ Outbound Services 

One (1) Year Term (198) 
Two (2) Year Term (199) 

$0.0750 
$0.0630 (R) 

* - Grandfathered to existing Customers at existing locations. 

Issued: January 3 1, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2007 

Issued by: Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
Business Telecom, Inc. 
7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 
Huntsville, Alabama 35806 



State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: 

TO: 1 

FROM: Division of the Commission Clerk & 
Administrative Services 

Acknowledgment of Receipt of Confidential Filing RE: 

0 1oao-o 3 
This will acknowledge receipt of a CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT filed in Docket 

1 or (if fi ed in an undocketed matter) concerning - \ o 3 a s b ~  \ ~ ~ Q X L C ~ ,  03aSbci 0 3 ~ q b  
No. 

and 

filed on behalf of . The 

document will be maintained in locked storage. 

Any questions regarding this matter should be directed to Marguerite Lockard at (850) 
413-6770. 

I:\Confid\ackconf.doc 
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