

ORIGINA 037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, AL 35806

Tel: 256.382.7030

January 30, 2007

Via Overnight Delivery

Ms. Beth Salak, Director c/o Mr. Frank Trueblood, Regulatory Analyst Competitive Markets & Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Business Telecom, Inc. d/b/a BTI - Long Distance Tariff Revisions Re:

Dear Ms. Salak:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are an original and four (4) copies of revisions to Business Telecom, Inc. d/b/a BTI's long distance tariff. The revisions bear an issue date of January 31, 2007, and an effective date of February 1, 2007. The following sheets contain changes to be filed:

<u>Sheet</u>	Change Made
48 th Revised Sheet 2	Updates Check Sheet
15 th Revised Sheet 2.1	Updates Check Sheet
5 th Revised Sheet 3	Updates Check Sheet
3 rd Revised Sheet 86	Reduces Switched Long Distance (531) per minute rates
3 rd Revised Sheet 101	Reduces Switched Long Distance (165) per minute rates
3 rd Revised Sheet 112	Reduces Switched Long Distance (199) per minute rates

This filing reduces per minute switched service usage rates. These rate reductions are being made in conjunction with Docket No. 030961-TI, Commission Order No. PSC-03-1461-FOF-TL and Florida Statute §364.163(2). The rate reductions represent the flow-through obligations of Business Telecom, Inc. in response to this order.

Business Telecom, Inc. is also submitting work papers in support of this filing to Ms. Blanco Bayo. Portions of the materials supplied are confidential and are being filed according to Chapter 364.183(1), Florida Statutes. A copy of the redacted work paper is attached to this filing for coordination purposes.

In addition, an inadvertent error was found on page 112 of this tariff. Effective November 1, 2005, Switched Long Distance Service (199) First Choice's per minute rate was reduced by 2.25% to \$0.0660 in conjunction with Docket No. 030961-TI, Commission Order No. PSC-03-1461-FOF-TL and Florida Statute §364.163(2). However, due to a typographical error, the \$0.0660 rate was entered in the tariff as \$0.0600. Due to this error, the current reduction on page 112 appears to be an increase. However, the new rate of \$0.630 is actually a 4.47% reduction.

SGA

This claim of confidentiality was filed by or on behalf of a "telco" for Confidential DNO 10 20 . 7. The document is in locked storage pending advice on handling. To access the material, your name must be on the CASR. If undocketed, your division director must provide written permission before you can access it.

0 | 0 | 9 JAN 31 8

Ms. Beth Salak
Director of Competitive Markets & Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Page 2
January 30, 2007

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the enclosed cover letter labeled 'return receipt' and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at 256-382-7090. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Traci Tidmore Regulatory Manager

Enclosures

cc:

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Commission Clerk And Administrative Services

CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

Page	Revision		Page	Revision	Page	Revision
1	2 nd Rev.		15.8	Original	22	Original
2	48 th Rev.	*	15.9	Original	23	3 rd Rev.
2.1	15 th Rev.	*	15.10	Original	24	Original
3	5 th Rev.	*	15.11	Original	25	1st Rev.
4	Original		15.12	Original	26	1 st Rev.
5	Original		15.13	Original	27	Original
6	Original		15.14	Original	28	2 nd Rev.
7	1 st Rev.		15.15	Original	28.1	Original
8	Original		15.16	Original	29	1 st Rev.
9	Original		15.17	Original	30	1st Rev.
10	1 st Rev.		15.18	1 st Rev.	31	Original
11	2 nd Rev.		15.19	Original	32	1st Rev.
11.1	1 st Rev.		15.20	Original	33	Original
12	2 nd Rev.		16	1 st Rev.	34	Original
12.1	1 st Rev.		16.1	Original	35	1st Rev.
13	1 st Rev.		17	1 st Rev.	36	Original
14	3 rd Rev.		18	Original	37	1 st Rev.
14.1	1 st Rev.		19	1 st Rev.	38	1 st Rev.
15	1 st Rev.		20	5 th Rev.	39	Original
15.1	1 st Rev.		20.1	2 nd Rev.	40	1 st Rev.
15.2	2 nd Rev.		20.1.1	1 st Rev.	41	1 st Rev.
15.3	1 st Rev.		20.1.2	Original	42	Original
15.4	Original		20.2	2 nd Rev.	43	4 th Rev.
15.5	Original		20.2.1	3 rd Rev.	44	Original
15.6	Original		20.3	Original	45	3 rd Rev.
15.7	Original		21	2 nd Rev.		

^{* -} Indicates Sheets included with this filing.

Issued: January 31, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2007

Issued by: Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Business Telecom, Inc.

7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

Effective: February 1, 2007

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.)

Page	Revision	Page	Revision	Page	Revision	
45.1	1 st Rev.	62	Original	85	1 st Rev.	
46	3 rd Rev.	63	5 th Rev.	86	3 rd Rev.	*
46.1	1st Rev.	64	1 st Rev.	87	Original	
47	5 th Rev.	65	2 nd Rev.	88	Original	
47.1	Original	66	Original	89	Original	
48	1 st Rev.	67	1 st Rev.	90	1 st Rev.	
49	1 st Rev.	68	1 st Rev.	91	1 st Rev.	
50	Original	69	Original	92	1 st Rev.	
51	1 st Rev.	70	1 st Rev.	93	Original	
51.1	Original	71	1 st Rev.	93.1	Original	
52	5 th Rev.	72	Original	94	Original	
52.1	Original	73	2 nd Rev.	95	Original	
53	5 th Rev.	74	Original	96	Original	
54	1st Rev.	75	Original	97	1 st Rev.	
55	3 rd Rev.	76	Original	98	Original	
55.1	3 rd Rev.	77	1 st Rev.	99	Original	
55.1.1	2 nd Rev.	78	2 nd Rev.	100	Original	
55.2	1 st Rev.	79	1 st Rev.	101	3 rd Rev.	*
56	Original	80	1 st Rev.	102	Original	
57	1 st Rev.	81	1 st Rev.	103	Original	
58	1 st Rev.	82	1st Rev.	104	Original	
59	Original	83	1 st Rev.	105	2 nd Rev.	
60	2 nd Rev.	84	1 st Rev.			
61	1 st Rev.					

^{* -} Indicates Sheets included with this filing.

Effective: February 1, 2007

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.)

Page	Revision	Pag	ge	Revision	Page	Revision
106	Original					
107	Original					
108	1 st Rev.					
109	Original					
110	Original					
111	1 st Rev.					
112	3 rd Rev.	*				
113	Original					
114	Original					
115	Original					
116	Original					
117	Original					
118	Original					

Issued: January 31, 2007

Issued by:

Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Business Telecom, Inc.

7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400 Huntsville, Alabama 35806

^{*} Indicates new or revised sheet with this filing.

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.67 BTI Switched Long Distance

BTI Switched Long Distance is a direct dialed outbound and inbound long distance service designed for Business Customers who subscribe to BTI's facilities based local exchange service. The Customer must have three or more lines and sign a one-year term agreement for this service. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments following an initial billing period of eighteen (18) seconds. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with interstate service.

4.67.1 Per Period Usage Rates:

	Volume of	Outbound	Toll Free
	<u>Lines</u>	<u>Service</u>	<u>Service</u>
Switched Long Distance (531)	3+	\$0.072 (R)	\$0.072 (R)
Switched Long Distance (532)	11+	\$0.062	\$0.062

Issued: January 31, 2007

Issued by: Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Business Telecom, Inc.

7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400

Huntsville, Alabama 35806

Effective: February 1, 2007

SECTION 5 – GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

Corporate Connections * 5.5

Corporate Connections is a combined outbound and inbound service designed for business Customers that subscribe to BTI service within the eligibility period specified below. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after an initial period, for billing purposes, of thirty (30) seconds. There is an interstate monthly recurring charge associated with this product. Customers must sign a one year or three year term plan for this product. Three year term plan customers also must commit to \$500 in monthly volume to be eligible for the reduced rate.

5.5.1 Per Minute Rates - One Year Term Plan:

		Outbound	Toll-free
		Service	<u>Service</u>
(A)	Switched Service (165)	\$0.1190 (R)	\$0.1190 (R)
(B)	Dedicated Service (765)	\$0.0930	\$0.0930

5.5.2 Per Minute Rates - Three Year Term Plan:

		Outbound	Toll-free
		<u>Service</u>	<u>Service</u>
(A)	Switched Service (166)	\$0.1110	\$0.1110
(B)	Dedicated Service (766)	\$0.0750	\$0.0750

Issued: January 31, 2007

Issued by:

Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Business Telecom, Inc.

7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400

Huntsville, Alabama 35806

^{* -} Grandfathered to existing Customers at existing locations.

SECTION 5 – GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

5.16 First Choice*

First Choice is an outbound switched long distance service offered to Business Customers for use from switched access lines. This service is only offered within areas of Florida that the Company provides local service.

5.16.1 Installation Charge: Not Applicable

5.16.2 Monthly Access: \$0.00

5.16.3 Minimum Billing Increment: Thirty (30) Seconds

5.16.4 Additional Billing Increment: Six (6) Seconds

5.16.5 Per Minute Rates:

1+ Outbound Services

One (1) Year Term (198) \$0.0750

Two (2) Year Term (199) \$0.0630 **(R)**

* - Grandfathered to existing Customers at existing locations.

Issued: January 31, 2007

Issued by:

Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Business Telecom, Inc.

7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400

Huntsville, Alabama 35806

State of Florida



PSC/CCA019-C(Rev 12/06)

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:	
TO:	
FROM:	, Division of the Commission Clerk &
	Administrative Services
RE:	Acknowledgment of Receipt of Confidential Filing
0102	0-07
	will acknowledge receipt of a CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT filed in Docket
No	or (if filed in an undocketed matter) concerning
, F ,	, and
filed on beh	alf of The
document w	rill be maintained in locked storage.
Any 413-6770.	questions regarding this matter should be directed to Marguerite Lockard at (850)
I:\Confid\ackc	onf.doc